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Board of Adjustment mesa-az
Stafff Keoport

CASE NUMBER: BA14-059 (PLN2014-00532)

STAFF PLANNER: Wabhid Alam, AICP

LOCATION/ADDRESS: 33 West Broadway Road

COUNCIL DISTRICT: Council District 4

OWNER: Stuart Litjens

APPLICANTS: Stuart Litjens

REQUEST: Requesting a Special Use Permit to allow outdoor sales of boats on a

Boulder

redeveiopment site in the DB-2 zoning district.

SUMMARY OF APPLICANT’S REQUEST
Boats is requesting a Special Use Permit for a boat sale facility in the DB-2 zoning district and to

facilitate the reuse of a former boat sales and service facility. The site is located at the southwest corner of
Broadway Road and Center Street.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of case BA14-053, conditioned upon the following:

Compliance with the profect narrative, revised site plan, landscape plan and elevations submitted
except as modified by the following conditions.

Compliance with all the requirements of the cose ZA10-004 (PLN2009-00471) including the site and
landscape plans submitted for ZA10-004, except as modified by the conditions below

Compliance with all City development codes and regulations.

Compliance with all requirements of Development Services in the issuance of building permits.
Compliance with the site and landscape plans submitted, except as modified by the conditions below.
The nonconforming pole sign to be removed. Any replacement detached signs shall conform to Sign
Ordinance requirements.

Foundation base landscape material adjacent to the east elevation of Building #1 to be provided within
planters to comply with current code requirements.

The parking lot shall comply with dimensional requirements of current city code, for example 24’ wide
drive aisle and 18'x9’ individual parking space and appropriate vehicular turning radius.

Compliance with all requirements of the Development Services Division with regard to the issuance of
building permits.

SITE CONTEXT
CASE SITE: Vacant site— zoned DB-2
NORTH: (across Broadway Rd.) Existing Desert Golf Carts — zoned DB-2
EAST: (across railroad tracks and Center St.) Existing commercial facility — zoned D-2
SOUTH: Existing industrial development ~ zoned GI
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WEST: (across Drew) Existing commercial development ~ zoned DB-2

STAFF ANALYSIS - RECOMMENDED FINDINGS
The applicant is requesting a Special Use Permit for a boat sale facility in the DB-2 zoning district in the
downtown area and to facilitate the reuse of a former boat sales and service facility. The proposed facility will
use the existing driveway access off of Broadway Road and Drew Street.

¢ The requested Special Use Permit is to allow outdoor sales of boats in the DB-2 zoning district. Special
Use Permits can be granted provided the use is found to be compatible with surrounding uses.

* There are three buildings on the site totaling 24,287 s.f. Building no. 1 is 7,017 s.f. and will be used for
retail sales and showroom. Building no. 2 is 6,110 s.f. and will be used for service and repair. Building
no. 3 is 10,012 s.f. will be used for indoor storage/showroom. The site is approximately 1.88+ acres.
The applicant would like to reuse the existing buildings on the site without having to demolish existing
buildings or site improvements in order to comply with full development standards.

e ASCIP was approved in 2007 with case ZAO7-044TC. It allowed: 1) a reduction in the required building
and landscape setbacks on Broadway Road and Drew Street from 10’ and 15’ to 0', 2) reduction to the
required number of parking spaces from 49 to 18 spaces, and 3) allowed a 8’ high wrought iron fence to
exceed the maximum height allowed in the required front yard.

® The site was annexed into the City of Mesa in 1930. Numerous deviations to standard zoning
ordinance requirements were granted in 2007 when Tige Boats occupied the site, and a similar SCIP
was approved again in 2010 for a motorcycle parts custom painting facility. The new property owner
and occupant of the three buildings on the site propose to use the site for boat sales with accessory
service and warehousing of boats. The change in use requires a Special Use Permit.

® The parking requirement for outdoor sales and service areas are 1 space per 375 square feet of sales
and service building, but not less than 4 spaces per use. Building 1 & 2 together for 13,127 square feet
will be occupied by sales and service, therefore (13,127/375) a total of 35 parking space is required.

* There is a nonconforming pole sign that will need to be removed. It can be replaced with a conforming
monument sign. The final placement, quantity, and design of all signage on the site shall be reviewed
separately when the applicant submits a request for a sign permit.

* All dead or missing landscape material adjacent to Broadway Road to be instalied or replaced as shown
on landscape plan.
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® The proposed reuse of the existing site is consistent with the General Plan designation of Town Center
and is an allowed use in the DB-2 zoning district with the approval of a Special Use Permit. The
proposed project presents reasonable improvements to a non-conforming site while meeting the intent
of the Site Development Standards. Consequently, the proposed site plan, including staff
recommended conditions of approval, and the previous SCIP approval represents compliance with the
intent of the development standards of the Zoning Ordinance and the proposed use would be
compatible with and not detrimental to surrounding properties.

ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS:
Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 11-8-2. Table 11-8-2: Automobile Sales and Large Vehicle Sales Require a Special Use
Permit in the DB-2 zoning district.
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* Building #1 ciosest to Broadway is 7017 square feet and wiil be used for retail sales and indoor
showroom

¢ Building #2 is 6110 square feet and this will be used for service and repair of the boats
® Building #3 furthest to the south is 10,012 square feet and it will be used for indoar storage and
additional showroom

y  The property is fully fenced and secure with three gates. Two are located on the west property line and
exit onto Drew Street. The main entrance is located on Broadway Rd and we will have 35 parking spots
per plan, Outdoor display of new and used boats will be located along the east fence line and service
boats will be temporarily stored on the southern end of the property while waiting for customer pick up
or to be repaired.

Services provided to Arizona boaters will include new and used boat sales, service, parts and
accessories. This property will be used much like one of our predecessors had used it as a boat
dealership in the past so no structural changes are required to be operational and to comply with prior
City approval,

We look forward to working with the City of Mesa on this project. Should you have any questions,
please do 7ot hesitate to contact me at your convenience.

W

Stuart Litjens

615 W. Lake Mead PKwWY Henderson, NV 89015 www.BoulderBoats.com 702-293-1122
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EXHIBIT “A” LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THAT PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER OF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 1 NORTH, RANGE 5 EAST OF THE
GILA AND SALT RIVER BASE AND MERIDIAN, MARICOPA COUNTY,
ARIZONA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT 351.00 FEET WEST AND 33.00 FEET SOUTH OF
THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE
NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 27;

THENCE SOUTH 349.00 FEET;

THENCE EAST 252.00 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE WEST LINE OF THE
RIGHT OF WAY OF THE SOUTHERN PACIFIC COMPANY;

THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID WEST LINE OF SAID RIGHT OF WAY
349.00 FEET TO A POINT 33.00 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF SAID
SECTION 27,

THENCE WEST TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

EXCEPT THE NORTH 7.00 FEET THEREOF.




